Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau
E-mail:  James.Ball@fce.gov
George. Lii@fec.gov
(202) 418-1462
(202) 418-2824 (fax)
April 22, 2009
Ref: EB 2009-12

Hillary Morgan (703) 607-6092 Steven W. Lett (202) 647-5835
. Stephen Heifetz (202) 282-8973 Alex Daman (202) 282-9940
Josephine Arnold (202) 482-5461 Edward T. Hand (202) 514-2464
Jonathan McHale (202) 395-5656 Sally S. Wentworth (202) 456-6085
Richard Sofield (202) 514-0945 Douglas A. Klein (202) 324-0853

Re: STA Requests for NexUStel/Cassara/Nexitos
Dear Sir or Madam:

On April 20, 2009, we received requests for Special Temporary Authority (STA) from
NexUStel, LLC, Cassara Acquisition Group, LLC, and Nexitos, LLC (collectively,
“Applicants”) regarding a transfer of control in which Nexitos acquired 100% of the
voting interest in NexUStel from Cassara on December 18, 2008. Nexitos is owned by
three citizens of Chile. Applicants did not seek FCC approval prior to this transfer of
control of NexUStel.

NexUStel provides domestic service and international global facilities-based and resale
services, and has filed an STA request for transfer of its domestic services and an STA
request for transfer of its international authorization (ITC-STA-20090420-00169), as
required by FCC policies and rules. The STA requests are attached.

Applicants acknowledge that the grant of these STAs will not prejudice any action the
Commission may take on the underlying applications -- ITC-T/C-20090408-00153 and
the corresponding domestic application. Applicants further acknowledge that these STAs
can be revoked by the Commission upon its own motion without a hearing, and that grant
of an STA and the underlying application will not preclude enforcement action.

Please review the attached STA requests and advise us whether you have any national
security, law enforcement, foreign policy or trade concerns by Noon:April 29, 2009,
because we are prepared to take action on these STA requests.

The transfer of control of NexUStel on December 18, 2008, is the first step of a two step
transaction. In the second step Greentel, LLC will acquire a 50% ownership interest in
NexUStel from Nexitos. Greentel is 50% owned by a citizen of the Dominican
Republic. The Applicants have now filed applications for both parts of this transaction
and we will refer the international applications (ITC-1/C-20090408-00153. and ITC-T/C- +
: Nooocﬁm 200166) and the corresponding domestic applications once the Wireline ,
Competition Bureau places the domestic applications on public notice and the comment
date is established.



For further information, please contact David Krech (International Bureau) at 418-7443
or Jodie May (Wireline Competition Bureau) at 418-0913.

Sincerely,

David H. Krech
Associate Chief, Policy Division.
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George Li

From: Janeese Parker
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2009 1:58 PM

To: 'douglas.klein@ic.fbi.gov'; 'edward.hand@usdoj.gov'; 'hillary. Morgan@disa.mil'’;
jarnold@ntia.doc.gov'; 'vbarrish@askcalea.net'; 'maydc@state.gov'; 'lettsw@state.gov’;
‘Stephen.heifetz@dhs.gov'; 'Christopher.Siefken@ic.fbi.gov'; 'swentworth@ostp.eop.gov';
'Erica.Bomsey@dhs.goV'; 'Christina.saari@associates.hq.dhs.gov';
'margaret.Dudek@dhs.goVv'; 'CarrolID@state.goV'; 'Brian.williams@associates.dhs.gov";
'greg.pinto@dhs.gov'; 'TTelecom@usdoj.gov'; 'Thomas.Doyle@associates.dhs.gov';
'mary.wheaton2@usdoj.gov'; 'Siobhan.Dupuy @usdoj.goV'; 'alex.daman@dhs.gov';
'Douglas.Daniels@dhs.gov'; 'Joanne.Ongman@usdoj.gov'; 'Jennifer.Rockoff@usdoj.gov’;
'iImchale@ustr.gov'; 'Richard.Sofield2@usdoj.gov'; 'Navin.Jaffer@dhs.goV';
'glenn.kaminsky@hq.dhs.goV'; 'richard.gault@ic.fbi.gov'; 'Katrina.Carlile@hq.dhs.gov’

Cc: George Li; David Krech; JoAnn Sutton; Susan OConnell; Howard Griboff; James Ball; Jodie
May

Subject: Cover Letter Reference EB 2009-12 (Comments due: Noon April 29, 2009).

Attachments: NexUStel Domestic STA Request.pdf; NexUStel International STA Request.pdf; Executive
Branch 2009-12.doc

Cover Letter Reference EB 2009-12 (Comments due: Noon April 29, 2009).

Janeese Patrker

Federal Communications Commission
International Bureau/Policy Division
Phone: (202) 418-0707

E-mail: Janeese. Parker@fcc.gov
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April 20, 2009

VIA ECFS AND IBFS . -

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary

Office of the Secretary

Federal Communications Commission
445 12th Street, S.W.

Washington, DC 20554

S

Re: WC Docket No. 09-53; File No. ITC-T/C-20090408-00153
Request for Special Temporary Authority
NexUSTel, LLC, Licensee
Cassara Acquisition Group, LLC, Transferor
Nexitos, LLC, Transferee

Dear Ms. Dortch:

NexUStel, LLC (“NexUStel” or “Licensee”), Cassara Acquisition Group,
LLC (“CAG” or “Transferor”), and Nexitos, LLC (“Nexitos” or “Iransferee”)
(collectively, the “Parties”), pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act,
as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 214, and Section 63.04 of the Commission Rules, 47
C.FR. § 63.04, respectfully request expedited Special Temporary Authority
(“STA”) for a ‘management buy-out’ transaction that resulted in the transfer of
control of NexUStel from CAG, an investment holding company, to Nexitos, an
entity controlled by NexUStel’s President (“Transaction”). On December 18,
2008, Nexitos acquired from CAG 100% of the voting membership interest of
NexUStel and became the Managing Member of NexUStel.! The Parties
respectfully request that the Commission grant this STA request as soon as
possible and that the STA remain effective for 60 days.

As described more fully in the underlying Application, NexUStel provides
domestic interexchange services pursuant to blanket domestic Section 214
authority under Section 63.01(a) of the Commission’s Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.01(a)
and holds international Section 214 authority to provide global or limited global
facilities-based and resale service (IB File No. ITC-214-20080421-00191 (May 9,
2008)). Neither CAG nor Nexitos provides or is authorized to provide intrastate,
interstate, or international telecommunications services.

: The Parties filed an Application for approval of the Transaction on April

8, 2009, which has been docketed as WC Docket No. 09-53 and File No. ITC-
T/C-20090408-00153.

A/73013787.2
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